

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.10887 of 2023

=====

Sunita Kumari Wife of Sri Sanjay Kumar, Resident of Village-Horilbigha,
P.O.-Yogipur, P.S.-Hilsa, District-Nalanda (Bihar).

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Secretary Cum-Commissioner, Human Resources Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna.
2. The District Magistrate, Nalanda.
3. The Superintendent, District Education District-Nalanda.
4. The District Programme Officer (Education) Nalanda.
5. The Block Education Officer Hilsa, District-Nalanda.
6. The Mukhiya Asharhi, Gram Panchayat, Block Hilsa, District-Nalanda.

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner	:	Mr. Sadanand Paswan, Advocate
For the State	:	Mr. Jai Prabhat Kishore, AC to SC-13

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA
ORAL JUDGMENT

Date : 14-05-2025

The petitioner has filed this writ petition with the following prayer :

(i) To pay the back wages due arrear salary to the petitioner in the light of order dated 28.1.2016 passed in CWJC No.6066/2013 alongwith other cases have disposed of by a common order as the common point involved in the said cases.

2. On perusal of the prayer made by the petitioner, it appears that the petitioner is seeking a direction to the respondents to pay arrear salary in the light of order dated



28.01.2016 passed in C.W.J.C. No.6066 of 2013.

3. C.W.J.C. No.6066 of 2013 was filed by the petitioner for payment of salary for the period of 11 months from 01.07.2003; 01.07.2004 to 31.05.2005 and from 01.07.2005 to 31.05.2006 for having worked as Panchayat Shiksha Mitra. In the instant case, the petitioner has not indicated the period for which the petitioner is claiming arrear of salary.

4. Under the circumstances, unlike in C.W.J.C. No.6066 of 2013 no specific period having been indicated for which the arrear of salary is claimed by the petitioner, no relief sought for by the petitioner can be granted in the instant case in the light of order dated 28.01.2016 passed in C.W.J.C. No.6066 of 2013.

5. The writ petition accordingly is dismissed for not having indicated the period for which arrear of salary is claimed by the petitioner.

(Nani Tagia, J)

Narendra/-

AFR/NAFR	NAFR
CAV DATE	N.A.
Uploading Date	14.05.2025
Transmission Date	N.A.

